

## **Notice of Exemption**

## 2019038021

To:  ☑ Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	From: Lead Agency: Address: Contact:	City of Porterville 291 N Main Street Porterville, CA 93257 Julie Phillips
	Phone: Email:	(559) 782-7460 planning@ci.porterville.ca.us
□ Tulare County Clerk     □ County Civic Center     □ 221 South Mooney Boulevard, Room #105	Applicant: Address:	City of Porterville 291 N Main Street Porterville, CA 93257
Visalia, CA 93291	Contact: Phone:	Donnie Moore (559) 782-7536
Project Title: Operations and Maintenance of the Porterville OHV Park		
Project Applicant: City of Porterville, Parks and Leisure Services Department		
Project Location – Specific: Southeast corner of Scranton Avenue and West Road.		
Project Location - City: Porterville Project Location - County: Tulare		
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: The City of Porterville owns and operates the Porterville OHV Park at the City's Sports Complex. The City undertakes normal maintenance activities in the management of the facility to continue various recreational and sport programs.		
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Porterville		
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: <u>City of Porterville</u> Exempt Status: (check one)		
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1);15268); ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a);		
<ul> <li>☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c);</li> <li>☐ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: §15301 Existing Facilities</li> <li>☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code number:</li> </ul>		
Reasons why project is exempt:		
The project involves routine maintenance and operations of an existing facility.		
Signature: Development Manager	· G	overnor's Office of Planning & Research
Date: 2/27/2019  ☑ Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applicant		MAR 04 2019
		STATE GLEARINGHOUSE

Authority Cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR: